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1 COMPILATION STATEMENT 
 



Stationspark 1260
3364 DA  Sliedrecht
Maanlander 14 K
3824 MP  Amersfoort

T	 088 - 0184 500
E	 info@withaccountants.nl
 I	 withaccountants.nl/non-assurance

IBAN NL12 RABO 0364 6842 40
KvK 28112484

ACCOUNTANT’S COMPILATION REPORT 

To: the Board of Stichting Feedback EU 

The financial statements of Stichting Feedback EU based in The Hague have been compiled by us using 
the information provided by you. The financial statements comprise the balance sheet as at 
31 December 2024 and the statement of income and expenditure for the year 2024 with the accompanying 
explanatory notes. These notes include a summary of the accounting policies which have been applied. 

This compilation engagement has been performed by us in accordance with Dutch law, including the 
Dutch Standard 4410, ‘Compilation engagements’, which is applicable to accountants. The standard 
requires us to assist you in the preparation and presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with the Guideline for annual reporting C1 ‘Kleine organisaties-zonder-winststreven’ of the Dutch 
Accounting Standards Board. To this end we have applied our professional expertise in accounting and 
financial reporting. 

In a compilation engagement, you are responsible for ensuring that you provide us with all relevant 
information and that this information is correct. Therefore, we have conducted our work, in accordance 
with the applicable regulations, on the assumption that you have fulfilled your responsibility. To conclude 
our work, we have read the financial statements as a whole to consider whether the financial statements 
as presented correspond with our understanding of Stichting Feedback EU. We have not performed any 
audit or review procedures which would enable us to express an opinion or a conclusion as to the fair 
presentation of the financial statements. 

During this engagement we have complied with the relevant ethical requirements prescribed by the 
Verordening Gedrags- en Beroepsregels Accountants (VGBA, Dutch Code of Ethics). You and other users 
of these financial statements may therefore assume that we have conducted the engagement in a 
professional, competent and objective manner and with due care and integrity and that we will treat all 
information provided to us as confidential. 

For further information on the nature and scope of a compilation engagement and the VGBA we refer you 
to www.nba.nl/uitleg-samenstellingsverklaring. 

Was signed at Sliedrecht, 25 June 2025. 

WITh Accountants B.V. 
P. Alblas RA
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2024 Management Report 

Foreword Chair  
 
The year 2024 has been another eventful and successful year for our maturing organisation. The team has done an 
amazing job at creating coalitions, gathering and analysing information and distributing our conclusions and 
recommendations, all in a call for action to policy makers, supermarkets, financial institutions and the many other 
stakeholders in the food system to make it more sustainable, nutritious and accessible for all.  
 
At the start of the year the Food Voices Coalition was initiated which includes cooperation and coordination with 7 
European organisation with the aim to have citizens and communities heard and strive for a better local food 
environment. In our own The Hague this resulted in a comprehensive report, a video and finally early this year the 
recognition of the need for a local supermarket in the city’s environmental plan.   
 
Effective cooperation and coalition building throughout the year also took place in the biomethane project group, 
resulting among others in a prominent speaker slot at the European Biogas convention. This event amplified our 
visibility and triggered large outreach and information dissemination of our message ‘cutting the methane rush’. The 
topic is now more prominently on the agenda of the EU and we will remain dedicated to ask for attention.   
 
Our team visited local fishery activities in Senegal and witnessed first-hand the impact of intensive fish farming on 
the availability of food and income of local communities. Around the holiday season a successful campaign was 
launched on the harmful effects of farmed fish – salmon in particular. Early this year an extensive report was released 
disclosing the financial flows in this industry and the largest parties benefiting from it.   
All these activities are continuing this year with a team motivated by these milestones to strive for more impact on 
our objectives of i) reducing the production and consumption of meat, dairy and farmed fish, ii) reduce food waste, 
and iii) improve local food economies. A big thanks and compliments to the team led by our tireless director Frank 
Mechielsen, our colleagues from Feedback Global in the UK and my fellow board members, in particular my 
predecessor as the chair of the board Darren Hughes. With some exciting changes ahead, we are looking forward to 
continuing our mission in 2025!  
Gemma Verhoeven, Chair of Feedback EU board from 01-10-2024 until 31-12-2024. 
   
 

Executive Director’s statement 

In the third year of operation, we have been able to establish ourself as a solid organisation with a growing income. 
With our small and effective team and in alliance with strong partner networks and our sister organisation Feedback 
Global in the UK, we have been able to influence decision makers at local level in The Hague in the Netherlands and 
at European level, to transform our food systems, so they are fairer, healthier, more sustainable, and operate within 
planetary boundaries. 

Livestock farming remains the main emitter within the agricultural sector, contributing to negative environmental 
impacts and low animal welfare standards. This is why it continues to be one of our main priorities. In 2024 we made 
the connection between biomethane production and manure. We presented our latest report on the topic at the 
European Biogas Conference with 700 experts present and debunked the myth pushed by the meat and dairy 
companies that manure can produce sustainable green energy. We show how dangerous it is to link renewable 
energy towards livestock production, and which consequences this will have not only in Europe, but also the Global 
South.  

At the consumption level, we see a positive development across retailers, such as Ahold Delhaize and Lidl in Europe 
announcing to increase plant-based food sales. This aligns with a trend that began earlier in the Netherlands, where 
nearly all major supermarkets have announced that by 2030, 60% of the proteins they sell will be plant-based. We 
support this development, but are still critical about the promotion efforts of supermarkets, continuing to sell many 
unhealthy and unsustainable products, despite their ambitions.  

To tackle the unhealthy food environment, Feedback EU initiated the Food Voices Coalition with 6 other partners in 6 
European countries funded by HFHP. As a part of this programme, Feedback EU started the local level work in 
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Moerwijk, a low-income neighbourhood in The Hague. The research and dialogue with the residents led to the 
concept of democratic supermarkets where people have access to healthy and affordable food. We were pleased to 
see that the possibility for a local supermarket in Moerwijk was mentioned in the newest Food Strategy of The Hague 
(January 2025) and the topic of food is being included in the city’s Climate Agreement.   
 
A policy win we celebrated in relation to the binding food waste reduction targets of the European Union which were 
adopted at the end of 2024. The first legislation in the world which requires millions of tonnes of food waste to be 
reduced by 2030 in the 27 EU member states! Although Feedback has been fighting for such targets since the 
founding of our sister organisation in the UK twelve years ago and we are pleased to see progress, we still think the 
current low targets should have been much more ambitious. A good reason to keep going! 

Feedback EU ends the year with a solid position for 2025 with an already approved income Euro 558,000 and a good 
prospect of other project funding. Our team will remain 5 staff members, one of them will be based in Brussels to 
implement our EU level advocacy. I am looking forward to an exciting 2025 with a healthy finance base and a strong 
team and board to support our work.  

I like to thank our team and our board for their excellent work to contribute to our mission. I like to give a special 
thank you to our former Chair Darren Hughes, who chaired our board from the inception of Feedback EU in 2021 
until September 2025, when Gemma Verhoeven took over.                                                                                            
Frank Mechielsen, Executive Director Feedback EU from 01-01-2024 until 31-12-2024. 

 

The board members present the annual report and financial statements for Stichting Feedback EU for the 
period 1 January - 31 December 2024  

Feedback EU (full name Stichting Feedback EU) was created as an independent charity foundation in the Netherlands 
to contribute to efforts to achieve the preservation, protection and improvement of the environment for the benefit 
of the public interest in Europe. The Foundation is a non-profit making organisation. In order to accomplish the 
objectives, Feedback EU cooperates with Feedback UK. The two organisations are however, fully independent with 
distinct governance and decision-making structures. Stichting Feedback EU was based in Professor Meijerslaan 51, 
2285 HD, Rijswijk until 01/05/2024. We changed location to Fluwelenburgwal 58, 2511 CJ Den Haag on 01/05/2024 
and adjusted at the KvK. In May 2025 we changed our name to Stichting Foodrise EU which was formalised in our 
statutes, including the location The Hague. 

Goal, strategy, strategic objectives and targets  

The goal of the foundation as stated in our article 2 of the articles of association: The preservation, protection and 
improvement of the environment for the benefit of the public interest, in particular in the areas of biodiversity, 
sustainable land use, the promotion of sustainable development and the prudent use of resources. We achieve this 
goal through awareness-raising work with the public, independent research in collaboration with others, and by 
carrying out projects to tackle environmental and poverty problems.  

We have three strategic objectives for our EU work until the end of 2025: 1. Less land and fewer ocean environments 
are used globally for protein production and for the delivery of essential micronutrients for the EU. Consumption and 
production of meat, dairy and carnivorous farmed fish has been reduced in the EU. 2. Circular, nutrition-sensitive 
food production is replacing linear food production in the EU, resulting in a reduction of global food waste in the 
food system and no competition between food, feed and fuel among other benefits. 3. Examples of inclusive, 
sustainable regional economies, based upon the initiatives of local community groups and entrepreneurs have 
proven viability and are being supported and/or adopted by several (local) authorities, institutions and companies. 4. 
And one internal objective: Feedback EU is a highly effective organisation.  

Our strategy is to finance and support research, campaigns and transformative practices to replace destructive, 
unhealthy diets promoted by globalised food systems with resilient, equitable and regional food economies 
providing delicious, nutritious, widely accessible foods that reduce climate change, make space for nature and lessen 
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the risk of future pandemics. We challenge power, catalyse action and empower people to achieve positive change. 
We implement this strategy working with allies and movements of food citizens to transform the food system in 
Europe and beyond.  

 

Financial arrangements  

Remuneration policy  

The Board is in charge of the remuneration policy in line with the Wijffels Committee's "Governance Code for 
Charities". The members of the Board receive no financial reward for their work but may claim reasonable expenses 
incurred while carrying out their duties as part of the Board.  

Absence of profit  

The Foundation is a non-profit making organisation, as stated in Article 2 of the Articles of Association. The 
Foundation's income will be used solely to achieve its charitable objectives.  

Destination liquidation balance  

As stated in Article 12 of the Articles of Association, any liquidation proceeds will be spent for the benefit of one or 
more charities with the status ANBI (in the Netherlands) with a similar objective or a foreign institution with a general 
interest of a similar objective.  

Recruitment of funds  

The organisation recruits funds for the purpose of achieving the Foundation's objectives through the following 
fundraising activities: contracts, grants, legacies, donations. All acquired funds are solely for the benefit of the 
Foundation and annual accounts are prepared by a bookkeeper and filed in accordance with the Articles of 
Association.  

Capital of the foundation  

The Foundation does not hold more capital than is reasonably necessary for the continuity of the anticipated projects 
and realisation of its objectives. A Continuity Reserve was set up to safeguard continuity of operations if income 
streams are temporarily lower than expected and to ensure, as far as possible, security of employment for staff 
between projects. The Continuity Reserves ensure that we are able to meet all of our financial commitments at all 
times.  

The Reserves are actively managed and reported against monthly, and this policy is reviewed annually as part of the 
annual Finance Plan preparation.  

Spending policy  

The Foundation will spend the income received in accordance with the objectives as stated in the Articles of 
Association. Access to Foundation assets In line with the provisions set out in the Articles of Association, no single 
legal person has a decisive say within the Foundation; similarly no single legal person has the ability to access and 
manage the Foundation's assets as if they were their own personal assets.  

Financial reporting  

A financial statement will be provided publicly after each year. The financial year runs from 1 January until 31 
December.  

Principle funding sources 
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In 2024 we received funding from the European Climate Foundation (ECF) and Healthy Food Healthy Planet. Other 
funding was provided as sub-grant agreement with Feedback Global in relation to joint projects funded by the OAK 
Foundation, the Waterloo Foundation, Oceans 5, the Ennismore Foundation and anonymous foundations. For 2025, a 
new proposal was approved by ECF and the OAK Foundation. In addition, we will prepare several joint proposals 
together with Feedback Global.  

 

 

 

Structure, governance and management  

Governance  

The board members oversee the operations of the foundation. They meet 4 times per year (sometimes online) to 
discuss and approve policies, annual plan, budget and annual report and financial statements. In 2024 most of the 
board meetings took place in-person. Financial, administrative and HR policies have been set up and approved by 
the board. In 2024 we worked with a team of five, four based in the Netherlands and one based in Brussels for our EU 
advocacy. The Executive Director of Feedback EU oversees the operations, initiates new programmes and is 
responsible for donor and stakeholder relations, the Campaigner working on Dutch and EU campaigns and providing 
office support, the EU Advocacy Officer for EU advocacy with a focus on biomethane and food waste and two project 
managers, one managing the Our Fish programme on aquaculture and one managing the Food Voices Coalition on 
healthy and sustainable food environment. Feedback Global provides advice in relation to financial support, 
communication, research, advocacy and technical expertise if this is needed. Financial services (accounting, 
monitoring and reporting) is provided by WITH accountancy since September 2024 and in addition freelance 
support. 

Risk Management  

Feedback EU is in the process of setting up a risk register, following the example of Feedback Global.  In 2024 
potential risks were discussed in board meetings. This risk register will include the potential operational, strategic and 
financial risk that the organisation may face and confirm that they have established systems to minimise such risks, 
should be materialise. This will be ready in 2025 and will be reviewed by the board members on a regular basis. Risks 
in relation to operational set up, fund raising, positioning plans, budgets and strategies are reviewed and approved 
on at least an annual basis. At the end of the reporting period, the principal risks and uncertainties affecting 
Feedback, and their mitigation measures, have been identified as follows:  

Funding may be at a lower level than planned. This is especially a risk for a small new organisation. This risk is 
mitigated through robust fundraising plans, prepared and implemented jointly with Feedback Global, that build 
support from a range of funding sources, minimising risk of losing any one piece of funding. Contingency is built into 
budgets, to account for any unexpected reduction in income; ensuring that the level of investment in fundraising is 
sufficient to optimise net income within an acceptable return on investment and training; all staff develop their 
capacity to fundraise to co-develop strong proposals to donors.  

For 2025 there is sufficient funding for the operation and the staff members. A mitigation plan has been discussed 
with the board in case the organisation would need to wind down in 2025 in case of insufficient funding. A 
Continuity Reserve has been set up to mitigate the financial risk of winding down. A funding update is provided in 
each board meeting to identify new funding opportunities.  

Positioning in NL and EU. Since Feedback EU is new entity in the Netherlands we need to build up our identity and 
positioning. We are the only environmental organisation in the Netherlands with a specific focus on food and a link 
with climate justice. We build up our position with our campaigns on supermarkets, big meat, dairy and aquafeed 
companies and financial service providers. With the new project funded by Healthy Food Healthy Planet, we are 
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developing grassroots work with communities in The Hague to bring in the untold stories and unseen faces to 
transform our food system. New campaigning styles, especially with regards to our campaigns on meat and finance, 
giving rise to increased chances of legal action: these risks are being addressed through seeking the advice of 
defamation lawyers and reviewing materials before publication. We do not engage in illegal activity. We work closely 
together with our sister organisation Feedback Global in the UK and coordinate with allies in the Netherland and 
Europe to mitigate this risk.  

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATION DETAILS  

Formal name: Stichting Feedback EU (known as "Feedback") 

KvK number: 83634096 RSIN; 862941696  

Registered office:  
Until 01 May 2024: Professor Meijerslaan 51, 2285 HD Rijswijk.  
After 01 May 2024 Fluwelenburgwal 58, 2511 CJ Den Haag, The Netherlands 

Starting date of operation: 1 april 2022  

Bank: ABN Amro, PBNL Instituten en Charitas, Postbus 283, 1000 EA Amsterdam 

Statutory Auditors: WITH Accountants 

Board members and Director  

The Board members serving during the year 2024 were as follows:  

Darren Hughes, Chair (until 01/10/2024) 

Gemma Verhoeven, Chair (from 01/10/2024)

Rick Pleij, Treasurer  

Carina Millstone, Secretary  

Gine Zwart, Member

Tom Kools, Member (from 01/10/2024)  

No board member received any remuneration for board member services during the period (1 January - 31 
December 2024), nor did they have any beneficial interest in any contract with the charity  

Executive Director: Frank Mechielsen 

Feedback Account
Highlight

Feedback Account
Highlight

Feedback Account
Highlight

Feedback Account
Highlight

Feedback Account
Highlight
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3.1 BALANCE SHEET AT 31-12-2024 
ASSETS 
After result allocation   31-12-2024   31-12-2023 

  € € € € 

Current assets         
Receivables   60,176   49,339 
Liquid assets   251,349   73,195 

     

Total 
  

311,525 
  

122,534 



Stichting Feedback EU 
Gemeente Den Haag 
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RESERVES AND FUNDS AND LIABILITIES 
After result allocation   31-12-2024   31-12-2023 

  € € € € 

Reserves and funds         
Continuity reserve 96,708   46,901   

    96,708   46,901 

Current liabilities         
Debts to suppliers and trade creditors 11,036   -   
Other affiliated parties 4,638   -   
Taxes and social security contributions 6,541   -   
Accrued liabilities 192,602   75,633   

    214,817   75,633 

Total 
  

311,525 
  

122,534 
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3.2 STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES OVER  2024 

  Budget 2024 2024 2023 
  € € € 

Income from non-profit organisations 777,159 649,864 296,315 

Sum of Total income 777,159 649,864 296,315 

Other operating costs       
Staff costs 264,743 271,028 181,769 
Project costs 452,451 270,430 47,932 
Recruitment costs - 2,256 1,393 
Other expenses 56,088 58,824 30,308 
Banking costs 456 501 319 
        

Sum of Total expenses 773,738 603,039 261,721 

Balance of income and expenses 3,421 46,825 34,594 

Financial income and expenses       
Interest income and similar revenue - 2,982 - 

Result 3,421 49,807 34,594 

Result allocation       
Continuity reserve - 49,807 34,594 

Appropriation of the results - 49,807 34,594 



Stichting Feedback EU 
Gemeente Den Haag 
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3.3 CASH FLOW STATEMENT OVER 2024 

Indirect method 2024 2023 
  € € 

Balance of income and expenses 46,825 34,594 
Movement of trade receivables - -8,370 
Movement of other receivables -10,837 -35,969 
Movement of trade creditors 6,541 - 
Change in other current liabilities (excl. debts to credit institutions) 132,643 22,476 

Cash flow from operating activities 175,172 12,731 

Interest received 2,982 - 

Cash flow from operational activities 178,154 12,731 

Movement in cash and cash equivalents 178,154 12,731 
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3.4 GENERAL NOTES 
Name legal entity Stichting Feedback EU 
Legal form Stichting 
Registered office Gemeente Den Haag 
Registration number Chamber of Commerce 83634096 

Most important activities 
The activities of Stichting Feedback EU, with its corporate seat in Gemeente Den Haag, mainly consist of the 
preservation, protection and improvement of the environment for the benefit of the public interest, in particular in 
the areas of biodiversity, sustainable land use, the promotion of sustainable development and the prudent use of 
resources. We achieve this goal through awareness-raising work with the public, independent research in 
collaboration with others, and by carrying out projects to tackle environmental and poverty problems.  

Location actual activities 
The organization conducts its activities from its location in Den Haag. 



Stichting Feedback EU 
Gemeente Den Haag 
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3.5 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

GENERAL 

General policies 
The financial statements are drawn up in accordance with the Guideline C1 of the Dutch Accounting Standards 
Board. Goal for this "Richtlijn" is to give insight into the costs of the organization and the spending of money in 
relation to the goal(s) for which those funds have been raised. The annual report is prepared in euros.  

Continuity assumption  
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. 

Accounting policies for the valuation of assets and Reserves and funds and liabilities 
Unless otherwise stated, assets and liabilities are valued at the historical costs or manufacturing price. If no specific 
principle of valuation is stated, valuation is at the historical costs.  

Comparison with previous year  
The valuation principles and method of determining the result are the same as those used in the previous year. 

Accounting policies for the income statement 
The result is determined as the difference between the income and all related costs and other expenses attributable 
to the reporting year, taking into account the aforementioned accounting policies.  

Income and expenses are allocated to the period to which they relate, based on historical costs. Losses are 
recognized when foreseeable, income is recognized when realized. 
 
Error correction  
In the 2023 financial statements, income in the amount of 10.092 was understated as this is not a material amount, it 
has not been corrected in the 2024 financial statements. 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR ASSETS 

Receivables 
Accounts receivable and other receivables are initially valued at fair value. Subsequently, these receivables are valued 
at amortized cost less any provisions considered necessary. 

Liquid assets 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank balances and demand deposits with maturities of less than 
twelve months. Bank overdrafts are included in debts to credit institutions under current liabilities. Cash and cash 
equivalents are stated at face value. 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR RESERVES AND FUNDS AND LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 
Current liabilities are recorded at face value. 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE INCOME STATEMENT 

Income 
Income is made up of all revenues attributable to the year under review. 

Other operating costs 
Expenses are determined in accordance with the accounting policies stated above and allocated to the reporting year 
to which they relate. 



Stichting Feedback EU 
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

Cash flow statement policy 
The cash flow statement has been prepared using the indirect method. 
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3.6 NOTES TO BALANCE SHEET 
RECEIVABLES 
  31-12-2024 31-12-2023 

  € € 

Debtors - 9,189 
Other affiliated companies - 4,181 
Other receivables 60,176 35,969 

Total 60,176 49,339 

LIQUID ASSETS 
  31-12-2024 31-12-2023 

  € € 

Bank balances     
ABN AMRO 68,367 73,195 
Savingsaccount 182,982 - 

Total 251,349 73,195 

Disclosure 
Cash and cash equivalents are freely withdrawable. 

RESERVES AND FUNDS 

Disclosure 
Reserves are funds for the free use of the trust. 

Target reserves can be held by the board for use for a specific purpose. 

Funds are intended to be spent for the purpose for which they have been made available. This concerns the unspent 
part of the allocated donations and other funds. 

Continuity reserve 2024 2023 
  € € 

Stand January 1 46,901 12,307 
Appropriation of the results 49,807 34,594 

 
96,708 46,901 

Stand December 31 96,708 46,901 
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CURRENT LIABILITIES 
  31-12-2024 31-12-2023 

  € € 

Debts to suppliers and trade creditors 11,036 - 
Other affiliated parties 4,638 - 

Taxes and social security contributions     
Payroll tax and contribution liabilities 6,541 - 
Accrued liabilities 192,602 75,633 

Total 214,817 75,633 

Disclosure 
Current liabilities and accruals are measured at fair value upon initial recognition. Liabilities are measured after initial 
recognition at amortized cost. 
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3.7 NOTES TO STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES 

INCOME 
  2024 2023 

  € € 

Income from non-profit organisations 649,864 296,315 

 
649,864 296,315 

 
649,864 296,315 

OTHER OPERATING COSTS 
  2024 2023 

  € € 

Staff costs     
Salaries 206,376 138,266 
Social charges 21,663 18,859 
Insurance 11,522 10,371 
Other personnel costs 31,467 14,273 

  271,028 181,769 

Project costs     
Projects Researcher 35,499 46,419 
Other project costs 13,431 1,513 
Grants paid 221,500 - 

  270,430 47,932 

Recruitment costs 2,256 1,393 

Other expenses     
Audit and accounting 10,246 4,433 
Accommodation 7,985 2,829 
Website - 5,527 
Insurance 8,767 7,558 
Marketing & PR 1,519 7,822 
Other costs 30,307 2,139 

  58,824 30,308 

Banking costs 501 319 

Total 603,039 261,721 

Disclosure 
Compared to the 2023 financial statements, the breakdown of costs has been adjusted.  
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FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES 
  2024 2023 

  € € 

Interest income banks 2,982 - 

Balance of income and expenses 2,982 - 
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3.8 OTHER NOTES 

SIGNATURE 
The Hague,  

Name Signature 
   
S. A. Holstege - Verhoeven (Chair) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
   
L. C. C. Platenkamp (treasurer) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
   
G. Zwart (member) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
   
C. S. Millstone (member) 
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4.1 BUDGET 

  Budget 2025 2024 Budget 2024 
  € € € 

Income from non-profit organisations 662,161 649,864 777,159 

Sum of Total income 662,161 649,864 777,159 

Other operating costs       
Staff costs 214,901 271,028 264,743 
Project costs 354,123 270,430 452,451 
Recruitment costs - 2,256 - 
Other expenses 63,420 58,824 56,088 
Banking costs - 501 456 
        

Sum of Total expenses 632,444 603,039 773,738 

Balance of income and expenses 29,717 46,825 3,421 

Financial income and expenses       
Interest income and similar revenue - 2,982 - 

Result 29,717 49,807 3,421 

Result allocation       
Continuity reserve 29,717 49,807 3,421 

Appropriation of the results 29,717 49,807 3,421 
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